73.7%	 21%
72.9%*	 22%
71.7%	 21%

*This	turnout	scenario	was	developed	exclusively	for	the	final	day	of	the	Tracking	Poll.	It	was	set	at	72.9%	by	using	the	turnout	for	black,	white,	Coloured	and	Indian
voters	for	the	2014	national	elections,	and	applying	those	parameters	to	the	final	baseline	figures	for	Day	7.

Story	of	the	Week:
Throughout	the	week,	on	every	turnout	scenario	across	all	seven	polling	days,	the	ANC	operated	in	a	band	between	18%	and	30%,	a
significantly	large	band,	indicative	of	its	loss	in	support.	Typically,	it	has	enjoyed	less	support	–	by	one	or	two	percentage	points	–	as
the	turnout	level	drops,	suggesting	lower	turnout	hinders	the	ANC	in	the	Western	Cape.

EMBARGOED	AGAINST	DELIVERY

19

TABLE	3.5:	Western	Cape	Provincial	Ballot:	ACDP	Turnout	Scenarios [All	ACDP	Voters/Undecided	Voters	Allocated]
Sample	Size:	Moving:	Between	401	and	502	Registered	Voters
Margin	of	Error:	Moving:	Between	6.0%	and	6.8%

Q:	If	a	provincial	election	was	taking	place	today,	which	party	would	you	vote	for	on	the	provincial	ballot?
Party	 Date	 Sample/MOE	 Turnout	 0%-10%	 10%-20%	 20%-30%

ACDP

April	2019	Poll
18-25	April

502
6.0%

100%	 7.0%
82.9%	 8%
77.3%	 8%
71.9%	 7%
69.2%	 7%

DAY	1
Saturday

27	April	2019

428
6.5%

100%	 5.9%
88.0%	 7%
81.5%	 6%
78.5%	 6%
76.0%	 6%

DAY	2
Monday

29	April	2019

408
6.6%

100%	 5.5%
85.6%	 6%
81.8%	 6%
78.6%	 5%
75.5%	 6%

DAY	3
Tuesday

30	April	2019

438
6.4%

100%	 3.3%
79.5%	 4%
76.7%	 4%
73.7%	 3%
69.9%	 3%

DAY	4
Wednesday
1	May	2019

401
6.7%

100%	 3.2%
79.0%	 4%
77.5%	 4%
75.5%	 3%
70.5%	 3%

DAY	5
Thursday
2	May	2019

427
6.6%

100%	 1.8%
78.8%	 2%
77.0%	 2%
72.4%	 2%
68.0%	 2%

DAY	6
Friday

3	May	2019

413
6.8%

100%	 2.6%
81.2%	 3%
78.2%	 3%
74.7%	 3%
71.8%	 3%

DAY	7
Saturday
4	May	2019

421
6.7%

100%	 2.5%
83.5%	 3%
77.3%	 3%
73.7%	 3%
72.9%*	 3%
71.7%	 3%

*This	turnout	scenario	was	developed	exclusively	for	the	final	day	of	the	Tracking	Poll.	It	was	set	at	72.9%	by	using	the	turnout	for	black,	white,	Coloured	and	Indian
voters	for	the	2014	national	elections,	and	applying	those	parameters	to	the	final	baseline	figures	for	Day	7.

Story	of	the	Week:
Throughout	the	week,	on	every	turnout	scenario	across	all	seven	polling	days,	the	ACDP	operated	in	a	band	between	1.8%	and	8%.
Typically,	it	has	enjoyed	more	support	–	by	one	or	two	percentage	points	–	as	the	turnout	level	drops,	suggesting	lower	turnout	helps
the	ACDP	in	the	Western	Cape,	but	off	a	very	low	base.

EMBARGOED	AGAINST	DELIVERY

20

TABLE	3.6:	Western	Cape	Provincial	Ballot:	EFF	Turnout	Scenarios [All	EFF	Voters/Undecided	Voters	Allocated]
Sample	Size:	Moving:	Between	401	and	502	Registered	Voters
Margin	of	Error:	Moving:	Between	6.0%	and	6.8%

Q:	If	a	provincial	election	was	taking	place	today,	which	party	would	you	vote	for	on	the	provincial	ballot?
Party	 Date	 Sample/MOE	 Turnout	 0%-10%	 10%-20%	 20%-30%

EFF

April	2019	Poll
18-25	April

502
6.0%

100%	 6.8%
82.9%	 6%
77.3%	 4%
71.9%	 5%
69.2%	 5%

DAY	1
Saturday

27	April	2019

428
6.5%

100%	 7.8%
88.0%	 9%
81.5%	 9%
78.5%	 10%
76.0%	 10%

DAY	2
Monday

29	April	2019

438
6.4%

100%	 6.9%
85.6%	 8%
81.8%	 8%
78.6%	 9%
75.5%	 9%

DAY	3
Tuesday

30	April	2019

408
6.6%

100%	 5.2%
79.5%	 6%
76.7%	 6%
73.7%	 7%
69.9%	 7%

DAY	4
Wednesday
1	May	2019

401
6.7%

100%	 5.4%
79.0%	 6%
77.5%	 6%
75.5%	 7%
70.5%	 7%

DAY	5
Thursday
2	May	2019

427
6.6%

100%	 6.4%
78.8%	 7%
77.0%	 7%
72.4%	 7%
68.0%	 7%

DAY	6
Friday

3	May	2019

413
6.8%

100%	 4.7%
81.2%	 5%
78.2%	 5%
74.7%	 4%
71.8%	 2%

DAY	7
Saturday
4	May	2019

421
6.7%

100%	 5.4%
83.5%	 6%
77.3%	 6%
73.7%	 5%
72.9%*	 7%
71.7%	 5%

*This	turnout	scenario	was	developed	exclusively	for	the	final	day	of	the	Tracking	Poll.	It	was	set	at	72.9%	by	using	the	turnout	for	black,	white,	Coloured	and	Indian
voters	for	the	2014	national	elections,	and	applying	those	parameters	to	the	final	baseline	figures	for	Day	7.

Story	of	the	Week:
Throughout	the	week,	on	every	turnout	scenario	across	all	seven	polling	days,	the	EFF	operated	in	a	band	between	2%	and	10%.
Typically,	it	has	enjoyed	more	support	–	by	one	or	two	percentage	points	–	as	the	turnout	level	drops,	suggesting	lower	turnout	helps
the	EFF	in	the	Western	Cape,	but	off	a	low	base.

[…]

*This	turnout	scenario	was	developed	exclusively	for	the	final	day	of	the	Tracking	Poll.	It	was	set	at	76.5%	by	using	the	turnout	for	black,	white,	Coloured	and	Indian
voters	for	the	2014	national	elections,	and	applying	those	parameters	to	the	final	baseline	figures	for	Day	7.

Story	of	the	Week:
Throughout	 the	week,	 on	 every	 turnout	 scenario	 across	 all	 six	 polling	 days,	 the	DA	operated	 in	 a	 band	between	17%	and	24%.
Typically,	it	has	enjoyed	more	support	–	by	one	or	two	percentage	points	–	as	the	turnout	level	drops,	suggesting	lower	turnout	helps
the	DA	in	KwaZulu-Natal.

EMBARGOED	AGAINST	DELIVERY

25

TABLE	4.5:	KwaZulu-Natal	Provincial	Ballot:	EFF	Turnout	Scenarios	[All	EFF	Voters/Undecided	Voters	Allocated]
Sample	Size:	Moving:	Between	522	and	564	Registered	Voters
Margin	of	Error:	Moving:	Between	5.6%	and	6.0%

Q:	If	a	provincial	election	was	taking	place	today,	which	party	would	you	vote	for	on	the	provincial	ballot?
Party	 Date	 Sample/MOE	 Turnout	 0%-10%	 10%-20%	 20%-30%

EFF

April	2019	Poll
18-25	April

DAY	1
Saturday

27	April	2019

DAY	2
Monday

29	April	2019

553
5.7%

100%	 10.0%
82.3%	 9%
78.1%	 9%
71.9%	 10%
68.9%	 10%

DAY	3
Tuesday

30	April	2019

564
5.6%

100%	 11.6%
81.9%	 10%
76.4%	 10%
71.3%	 10%
68.0%	 10%

DAY	4
Wednesday
1	May	2019

432
5.8%

100%	 9.7%
82.2%	 8%
78.3%	 9%
73.5%	 9%
69.1%	 9%

DAY	5
Thursday
2	May	2019

522
6.0%

100%	 14.4%
82.9%	 12%
78.9%	 11%
73.2%	 13%
69.9%	 13%

DAY	6
Friday

3	May	2019

532
6.0%

100%	 13.7%
79.1%	 12%
76.4%	 12%
71.9%	 13%
69.4%	 13%

DAY	7
Saturday
4	May	2019

531
6.0%

100%	 13.9%
79.8%	 13%
76.5%*	 13%
75.9%	 13%
71.7%	 13%
68.8%	 14%

*This	turnout	scenario	was	developed	exclusively	for	the	final	day	of	the	Tracking	Poll.	It	was	set	at	76.5%	by	using	the	turnout	for	black,	white,	Coloured	and	Indian
voters	for	the	2014	national	elections,	and	applying	those	parameters	to	the	final	baseline	figures	for	Day	7.

Story	of	the	Week:
Throughout	 the	week,	 on	 every	 turnout	 scenario	 across	 all	 six	 polling	 days,	 the	 EFF	 operated	 in	 a	 band	 between	 8%	 and	 14%.
Typically,	it	has	enjoyed	less	support	–	by	one	or	two	percentage	points	–	as	the	turnout	level	drops,	suggesting	lower	turnout	hinders
the	EFF	in	KwaZulu-Natal.

EMBARGOED	AGAINST	DELIVERY

26

TABLE	4.6:	KwaZulu-Natal	Provincial	Ballot:	IFP	Turnout	Scenarios	[All	IFP	Voters/Undecided	Voters	Allocated]
Sample	Size:	Moving:	Between	522	and	564	Registered	Voters
Margin	of	Error:	Moving:	Between	5.6%	and	6.0%

Q:	If	a	provincial	election	was	taking	place	today,	which	party	would	you	vote	for	on	the	provincial	ballot?
Party	 Date	 Sample/MOE	 Turnout	 0%-10%	 10%-20%	 20%-30%

IFP

April	2019	Poll
18-25	April

DAY	1
Saturday

27	April	2019

DAY	2
Monday

29	April	2019

553
5.7%

100%	 9.3%
82.3%	 10%
78.1%	 10%
71.9%	 10%
68.9%	 10%

DAY	3
Tuesday

30	April	2019

564
5.6%

100%	 8.9%
81.9%	 10%
76.4%	 10%
71.3%	 10%
68.0%	 10%

DAY	4
Wednesday
1	May	2019

432
5.8%

100%	 9.4%
82.2%	 10%
78.3%	 10%
73.5%	 10%
69.1%	 10%

DAY	5
Thursday
2	May	2019

522
6.0%

100%	 9.8%
82.9%	 11%
78.9%	 12%
73.2%	 12%
69.9%	 12%

DAY	6
Friday

3	May	2019

532
6.0%

100%	 11%
79.1%	 12%
76.4%	 12%
71.9%	 12%
69.4%	 13%

DAY	7
Saturday
4	May	2019

531
6.0%

100%	 10.3%
79.8%	 10%
76.5%*	 11%
75.9%	 11%
71.7%	 11%
68.8%	 11%

*This	turnout	scenario	was	developed	exclusively	for	the	final	day	of	the	Tracking	Poll.	It	was	set	at	76.5%	by	using	the	turnout	for	black,	white,	Coloured	and	Indian
voters	for	the	2014	national	elections,	and	applying	those	parameters	to	the	final	baseline	figures	for	Day	7.

Story	of	the	Week:
Throughout	the	week,	on	every	turnout	scenario	across	all	six	polling	days,	the	IFP	operated	in	a	band	between	9%	and	13%.
Typically,	it	has	enjoyed	more	support	–	by	one	or	two	percentage	points	–	as	the	turnout	level	drops,	suggesting	lower	turnout
helps	the	IFP	in	KwaZulu-Natal.